

No. 35439-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL WHEELER

Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS  
07-110-21  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY: [Signature]  
RECORDED  
MAY 31 2007

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Richard D. Hicks, Judge  
Cause No. 04-1-00177-7

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

George O. Darkenwald  
Attorney for Respondent

2000 Lakeridge Drive S.W.  
Olympia, Washington 98502  
(360) 786-5540

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii, iv

A. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

D. ARGUMENT..... 5

1. The court’s references to witness Tetreault’s continued presence in the courtroom after his direct testimony and availability for recall did not constitute comment on his credibility.....5

2. The detective’s expression of opinion that the quantity of methamphetamine found on Wheeler’s person on April 21 was consistent with intent to sell did not constitute an impermissible expression of opinion about his guilt as to Count II—constructive possession with intent to sell on or about April 20.....9

3. Under the circumstances, the trial court’s inadvertent use of “on or about April 21” in the “to convict” instruction when the Information referred to “on or about April 20” did not constitute prejudicial error.....13

4. The detective’s unsolicited reference to the reason for the execution of a second search warrant the day after Wheeler’s arrest for the conduct which led to Counts I and II did not constitute undue prejudice to defendant.....19

5. Evidence of two prior methamphetamine-related convictions was properly admitted to impeach Wheeler’s credibility.....21

6. The court properly denied motions for mistrial on Count IV and new trial on Count II.....26

7. Sufficient evidence was presented to the jury to support conviction on all counts and errors, if any, were harmless and non-cumulative.....27

D. CONCLUSION.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647,<br>101 P.3d 1 (2004)..... | 12     |
| <u>State v Alexis</u> , 95 Wn.2d 15, 621 P.2d 1269 (1980).....                   | 24     |
| <u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1992).....                   | 11     |
| <u>State v. Handran</u> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989).....                 | 18     |
| <u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....                   | 7      |
| <u>State v. Ng</u> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 531 (1988).....                      | 19     |
| <u>State v. Ortega-Martinez</u> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)....         | 18     |
| <u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....                | 18     |
| <u>State v Post</u> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....                    | 26     |
| <u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....                 | 25     |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....          | 28     |
| <u>State v. Severns</u> , 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942).....                 | 17     |
| <u>State v. Vangerpen</u> , 125 Wn.2d 782, 888 P.2d 1177 (1995).....             | 16     |
| <u>State v. Vargas</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 201, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....             | 28     |
| <u>State v White</u> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....                   | 13     |
| <u>State v. Whitney</u> , 108 Wn.2d 506, 739 P.2d 1150 (1987).....               | 18     |
| <u>State v Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 221, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....            | 26, 27 |

### **Decisions Of The Court Of Appeals**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 45 Wn. App. 571, 726 P.2d 60 (1986).....         | 17     |
| <u>State v. Elmi</u> , 138 Wn. App. 306, 156 P.3d 281 (2007).....        | 28     |
| <u>State v. Farr-Lenzini</u> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999)..... | 11     |
| <u>State v. Sexsmith</u> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....    | 12     |
| <u>State v. Sivins</u> , 138 Wn. App. 155 P.3d 982 (2007).....           | 8      |
| <u>State v. Trickel</u> , 16 Wn. App. 18, 553 P.2d 139 (1976).....       | 7, 8   |
| <u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d533 (1992).....        | 28     |
| <u>State v. Williamson</u> , 84 Wn. App. 924 P.2d 960 (1996).....        | 16, 17 |

### **Statutes and Rules**

|                              |        |
|------------------------------|--------|
| Evidence Rule 404(b).....    | 3      |
| Evidence Rule 401 - 404..... | 20     |
| Evidence Rule 609 (a) .....  | 24, 25 |
